

No. 18-948

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED  
STATES

---

*In re Grand Jury Subpoena*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**COUNTRY A'S REPLY BRIEF  
SUPPORTING ITS PETITION FOR  
A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

EDWARD T. KANG  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
950 F STREET, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 239-3300  
edward.kang@alston.com

BRIAN D. BOONE  
*Counsel of Record*  
LEE A. DENEEN  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
101 S. TRYON STREET  
Charlotte, NC 28280  
(704) 444-1000  
brian.boone@alston.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. SECTION 1330(A) IS THE ONLY STATUTE THAT SUPPLIES SUBJECT- MATTER JURISDICTION OVER FOREIGN STATES. ....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ARGUMENTS ARE COUNTERINTUITIVE.....	5
III. HISTORY SUPPORTS COUNTRY A’S JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENTS. ....	6
IV. FOR JURISDICTIONAL PURPOSES, CONGRESS CHOSE TO TREAT FOREIGN STATES AND THEIR AGENCIES AND INSTRUMENTALITIES AS ONE AND THE SAME. ....	8
V. THE CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE JURISDICTIONAL QUESTION IS REAL.....	9
VI. THE GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CIRCUITS ARE SPLIT ON WHETHER A COURT MAY IMPOSE OR	

ENFORCE CONTEMPT SANCTIONS AGAINST A FOREIGN STATE.....	10
VII. THE GOVERNMENT IGNORES COUNTRY A'S RECIPROCITY ARGUMENTS.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>62 Cases of Jam v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 593 (1951) .....	9
<i>Af-Cap, Inc. v. Republic of Congo</i> , 462 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	1
<i>Dale v. Colagiovanni</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 825 (S.D. Miss. 2004).....	6
<i>Goar v. Compania Peruana de Vapores</i> , 688 F.2d 417 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Gould, Inc. v. Mitsui Mining &amp; Smelting Co.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 838 (N.D. Ohio 1990).....	6, 9
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Shipping Industry</i> , 186 F. Supp. 298 (D.D.C. 1960) .....	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding Related to M/V Deltuva</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D.P.R. 2010).....	6

<i>In re Investigation of World Arrangements</i> , 13 F.R.D. 280 (D.D.C. 1952) .....	7
<i>In re Pangang Group Co.</i> , 901 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	7
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 825 F.2d 494 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Investment Authority</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Keller v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 277 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	6, 9
<i>Mulay Plastics, Inc. v. Grand Trunk Western Railroad Co.</i> , 742 F.2d 369 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Nogess v. Poydras Center, L.L.C.</i> , 728 F. App'x 303 (5th Cir. 2018) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	11
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	2
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018) .....	2
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010) .....	4
<i>Shapiro v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 930 F.2d 1013 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10

*United States v. Ho*,  
 No. 16-cr-46, 2016 WL 5875005 (E.D.  
 Tenn. Oct. 7, 2016) ..... 7, 10

*United States v. Jasin*,  
 No. 91-cr-00602, 1993 WL 259436 (E.D.  
 Pa. July 7, 1993)..... 7

#### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3231 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1330(a) ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1603 ..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1604 ..... 3, 5

28 U.S.C. § 1608 ..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(2)..... 11
